
 
NOTICE 

 
OF 

 
MEETING 

 
BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
will meet on 

 
MONDAY, 4TH JULY, 2022 

 
At 4.00 pm 

 
by 
 

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE,  ON RBWM YOUTUBE  
 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
COUNCILLORS JULIAN SHARPE (CHAIRMAN), DAVID HILTON (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
SHAMSUL SHELIM, SIMON BOND, WISDOM DA COSTA,   

 
ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS LAW, DENNIS, SAFDER ALI, GEE AND 
LEAKE.  
 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS COUNCILLORS GERRY CLARK, DAVID COPPINGER, 
GEOFF HILL, ANDREW JOHNSON AND SIMON WERNER 

 
 

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 24/06/22  
 
Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 

web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator David Cook david.cook@rbwm.gov.uk or 07827 
308651 

 
 

Recording of Meetings – In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of the virtual 
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are 
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any 

questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

PART I 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence.  
  

- 
 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest.  
  

5 - 6 
 

 
3.   MINUTES 

 
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2022. 
  

7 - 12 
 

 
4.   RISK REPORTING 

 
 

13 - 48 
 

 
5.   STATUTORY POLICIES 

 
 

49 - 88 
 

 
6.   GOOD GOVERNANCE 

 
 

89 - 124 
 

 
7.   RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT 

 
 

125 - 198 
 

 
8.   ADMINISTRATION REPORT 

 
 

199 - 214 
 

 
9.   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
To consider passing the following resolution:- 
 
 “That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act" 
  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING 
 

 
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO 
  

 i. MINUTES  
 
To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2022. 
 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

215 - 218 

 
 i. LPPI PERFORMANCE AND RISK OVERVIEW Q1 2022 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

219 - 280 

 
 i. LPPI BUSINESS UPDATE 

 
(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

281 - 292 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised September 2021 

 

 

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS  
 

Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration 
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest 
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter 
being discussed.   
 
Any Member with concerns about the nature of their interest should consult the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.  
 
Non-participation in case of Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 

Where a matter arises at a meeting which directly relates to one of your DPIs (summary below, further 
details set out in Table 1 of the Members’ Co
[...]
Vallance and Kevin Taylor 
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Da Costa could not attend in person, he attended as a none voting committee member on 
line.   
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
MINUTES  
 
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  
 
RISK REGISTER  
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund’s Risk Register. 
 
The Head of the Pension Fund informed the Committee that he had agreed to review the 
Pension Fund’s risk register and bring a revised and updated version to the 
upcoming meeting for Members’ consideration and approval. This report provided 
Members with that updated version of the risk register prepared in line with the 2018 
CIPFA framework “Managing risk in the Local Government Pension Scheme”.  
 
This new risk register process was approved by the Pension Fund Committee on 6 
December 2021 and has undergone several iterations before being presented at this 
meeting. Regular updates would be provided to the Committee. 
 
Cllr Hilton said that this was a more comprehensive risk register and was a significant step 
forward that the Committee needed to monitor to give it value. 
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 
 
i) Approves the risk register including any changes since the last approval date, putting 
forward any suggested amendments as may be necessary; 
ii) Approves publication of the updated risk register on the Pension Fund website; 
iii) Agrees to a comprehensive annual risk review session with officers and the Pension 
Board. 
 
ADMINISTERING AUTHORITY DISCRETIONS POLICY  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the administering authorities’ discretionary 
policies.  

7

Agenda Item 3



 
The Pension Fund Manager informed that the report brought back the Administering 
Authority’s requirement to take decisions in respect of various discretions afforded to it 
under the current and f
[...]
 the fund approved an 
updated Responsible Investment policy.  It had been agreed to present this in Part I of the 
meeting.   
 
Pooling funds with LPPI from 1 June 2018 enabled more active monitoring and consolidation 
of its responsible investment outcomes that had been followed.  Currently 3.52% was in the 
green sector whilst 1.1% was in brown.  Climate Change was one of the underlying priorities 
in the Fund’s policy and this report set out to formally update members on LPPI’s most recent 
amendments to their policy. 
 
Cllr Hilton asked that with regards to the green sector was there a target LPPI were aiming to 
reach, he was informed that there was no specific target at present but they were following the 
Fund’s aim of responsible investment.  
 
Cllr Brook mentioned that it was good to see the paper published in Part I as it was more 
transparent, he asked what the long term aim was for the investment in the brown sector.  He 
was informed that there was a policy of disinvestment over time when appropriate.    
 
Cllr Brook recommended that it would be useful if there were clear examples of where 
engagement with companies had resulted in a shift to green investment.   
 
Cllr Da Costa mentioned that we were looking to improve the green sector and that it would be 
beneficial to have targets towards the net zero ambitions.  There needed to be a base and 
measure we can access performance against. 
 
It was noted that LPPI would e setting some targets and that with investment in the green 
sector to achieve net zero there would not be a clear projection as the line would be up and 
down as we move froward.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and; 
 
i) Acknowledges LPPI’s updated Responsible Investment policy (climate change 
Annex); and 
 
ii) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active engagement report and 
achievement of associated outcomes. 
 
 

10



ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the latest administration quarterly report.   
 
The Pension Fund Manager informed the Committee that the report dealt with the 
administration of the Pension Fund for the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021. It 
recommends that Members note the Key Administrative Indicators throughout the attached 
report.   
 
With regards to the special projects the Committee were informed that the McCloud 
Judgement there would be extensive work involved to bring scheme member records up to 
date.  With regards to I-Connect another academy trust had joined so 90% of members were 
now on the system.   
 
Cllr Bond mentioned that with regards to the McCloud judgment he had read that data was 
required going back to 2014 and were authorities aware of this.  He was informed that they 
were informed that retention of data was required.  
 
Resolved unanimously:  that the committee notes the report and; 
i) Notes all areas of governance and administration as reported; and 
ii) Notes all key performance indicators. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 18:10 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report Title: Risk Reporting 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel  

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 
– 4 July 2022 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Damien Pantling, Head of Pension Fund 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
On 6 December 2021, the Pension Fund Committee adopted an updated risk 
management process based on the 2018 CIPFA framework “Managing risk in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme”.  
 
A risk register is now brought to the Pension Fund Committee quarterly for 
consideration of all known risks and their respective controls/mitigations, this report 
firstly deals with the regular reporting of the revised risk register to the Committee. 
 
This report also deals with an updated risk management policy to provide detailed 
guidance on the adoption of the new CIPFA framework, to set out the Fund’s risk 
appetite and to bring together several approaches to managing and monitoring various 
risks into one prescriptive policy document. 

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 

 
i) Approves the updated risk register including any changes since the 

last approval date, putting forward any suggested amendments as 
may be necessary;  
 

ii) Approves the updated risk management policy; 
 

iii) Approves publication of the updated risk register and risk policy on 
the Pension Fund website;  

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1. The Scheme Manager (The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead as the 
Administering Authority for the Fund) has a legal duty to establish and operate 
internal controls. Failure to implement an adequate and appropriate risk 
assessment policy and risk register could lead to breaches of law. Where the 
effect and wider implications of not having in place adequate internal controls 
are likely to be materially significant, the Pension Regulator (tPR) must be 

 

13

Agenda Item 4



 

 

notified in accordance with the Scheme Manager’s policy on reporting breaches 
of the law. 

 
2.2. As a live document, this risk register is kept under constant review and shall be 

presented to the Committee (appended to this report) quarterly, however, key 
changes from the last Committee meeting to this one (additions, removals,
[...]
tory policies that are to be reviewed by 
the Pension Fund Committee at regular intervals in line with best practice. 
 
Ensuring that the Fund has a policy around assessing and reporting breaches of the 
law to the Pensions Regulator, a service level agreement between the Fund and the 
Administering Authority and a training policy and log in place enables the Fund to be 
managed effectively. 
 
These three policies have been previously approved by the Pension Fund Committee 
and have been reviewed and refreshed as part of the Fund’s periodic policy review.  

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee notes the report 
and; 

 
i) Approves the revised policy on reporting breaches of the law; 

 
ii) Approves the revised Service Level Agreement between the RCBPF 

and RBWM; 
 

iii) Approves the revised 2022/23 training plan;  
 

iv) Reviews the 2021/22 training log for accuracy, identifying any 
training gaps if applicable. 

2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1. Whilst the requirement for reporting breaches (or suspected breaches) of the 
law is a statutory requirement under Section 70 of the Pension Act 2004, having 
a prescriptive policy document on this is not a statutory requirement under the 
LGPS regulations. In line with good governance and best practice, the Fund has 
in place a policy setting out its approach to reporting breaches of the law in line 

 

89

Agenda Item 6



 

 

with the relevant regulations. This was last approved in December 2019 and is 
now being brought back to the Pension Fund Committee for its periodic review. 
No material changes have been made to the policy however it has been 
reviewed to ensure it is compliant with external guidance and process notes 
from the Pensions Regulator. The revised policy on reporting breaches of the 
law is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
2.2. In accordance with Regulation 53 of the Local Government Pension Scheme 

Regula
[...]
Screening Assessment will indicate whether a Full Assessment should be 

undertaken. 

Openness and transparency 
RBWM has a ‘Specific Duty’ to publish information about people affected by our policies and practices. Your completed assessment should be sent to the 

Strategy & Performance Team for publication to the RBWM website once it has been signed off by the relevant manager, and/or Strategic, Policy, or 

Operational Group. If your proposals are being made to Cabinet or any other Committee, please append a copy of your completed Screening or Full 

Assessment to your report. 

Enforcement 
Judicial review of an authority can be taken by any person, including the Equality and Human Rights Commission (EHRC) or a group of people, with an 

interest, in respect of alleged failure to comply with the general equality duty. Only the EHRC can enforce the specific duties. A failure to comply with the 

specific duties may however be used as evidence of a failure to comply with the general duty. 

115



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Governance Compliance Statement 

3 

 
 

 

Stage 1 : Screening (Mandatory) 
 

1.1 What is the overall aim of your proposed strategy/policy/project etc and what are its key objectives? 
 

 
Good governance in the LGPS involves ensuring that the Fund is managed in line with best industry practice as opposed to simply complying with the 
statutory regulations. This report deals with three separate non-statutory policies that are to be reviewed by the Pension Fund Committee at regular 
intervals in line with best practice. 
 
Ensuring that the Fund has a policy around assessing and reporting breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator, a service level agreement between the 
Fund and the Administering Authority and a training policy and log in place enables the Fund to be managed effectively. 
 
These three policies have been previously approved by the Pension Fund Committee and have been re
[...]
 assessment to mitigate any identified negative impacts? 
If so please summarise any updates. 
These could be service, equality, project or other delivery plans. If you did not have sufficient data to complete a thorough impact assessment, then an 
action should be incorporated to collect this information in the future. 

N/A – No full assessment required 
 

123



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD 

EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

EqIA : Governance Compliance Statement 

11 

 

124



 

Report Title: Responsible Investment 

Contains 
Confidential or 
Exempt Information 

No - Part I 

Lead Member: Councillor Julian Sharpe, Chairman Pension 
Fund Committee and Advisory Panel 

Meeting and Date: Pension Fund Committee 4 July 2022 

Responsible 
Officer(s): 

Damien Pantling, Head of Pension Fund 

Wards affected:   None 

 
REPORT SUMMARY 
 
Whilst responsible investing and ESG have always been guiding principles in the 
Fund’s investment strategy, the decision to pool funds with LPPI from 1 June 2018 
enabled more active monitoring and consolidation of its responsible investment 
outcomes.  
 
The Pension Fund Committee agreed and released an Environmental, Social and 
Governance (ESG) public statement in late 2020 clarifying its commitment to long-term 
responsible investment of pension savings. Following this, the fund approved an 
updated Responsible Investment (RI) policy on 22 March 2021 supported by several 
values, principles, and priorities.  
 
This report aims to update the reader quarterly on the Fund’s responsible investment 
activities and outcomes through presenting an RI report and dashboard – noting that 
climate change is one of the underlying priorities in the Fund’s RI policy and therefore 
carries material weight in this update. This report also seeks to provide the reader with 
a suite of key engagement activities undertaken on behalf of the Fund and the 
outcomes of these engagements. 
 
In addition, this report seeks to update the reader on LPPI’s latest shareholder voting 
policy and voting guidelines along with LPPI’s approach to engagement.  

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Pension Fund Committee notes the report; 
 

i) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active 
engagement report and achievement of associated outcomes, and; 
 

ii) Acknowledges LPPI’s latest shareholder voting policy, updated 
voting guidelines and engagement policy. 

 

125

Agenda Item 7



2. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 Since 1 June 2018, all Fund investments have been pooled and are actively 
managed by the Fund’s Investment Manager LPPI. Responsible investing is an 
underpinning principal of LPPI’s investment approach and is documented by a 
suite of detailed RI policies and reports available on their website.  

2.2 From December 2021, the Fund has reported publicly on its implementation 
and outcomes concerning responsible investment. The report and dashboard 
as at Q1 2022 (or Q4 2021/22) are included at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 to 
this report. 

2.3 Notably, the report shows full “green/brown” portfolio exposures to all of the 
Fund’s equity assets (listed equity, private equity, and infrastructure) plus 
corporate bonds within fixed income. The key takeaways from this analysis are 
as follows: 

2.3.1 Investments in brown sectors (extraction, transportation, storage, supply, and 
generation of energy from fossil fuels) make up just 1.47% of the portfolio. 

2.3.2 Investments in green sectors (renewable energy generation, clean 
technology, and decarbonising activities) make up over 3.67% of the portfolio. 

2.4 As illustrated above, the green exposure significantly outweighs the brown 
exposure within the identified portfolio, underpinning the principle of “net” zero. 
Further work is being undertaken by LPPI to report on the green/brown 
exposure of the whole Fund and this shall be reported in due course. 

2.5 As detailed in the Fund’s Responsible Investment policy, “the RCBPF considers 
engagement to be a route for exerting a positive influence over investee 
companies and encouraging responsible corporate behaviour.” The Fund has 
appointed an engagement partner to ensure active engagement with companies 
across its credit and equity portfolios, seeking to improve a company’s behaviour 
on ESG (Environmental, Social and Governance) related issues. The Fund’s 
active engagement outcomes are reported as at Q1 2022 (or Q4 2021/22) at 
Appendix 3. 

2.6 LPPI’s engagement policy (published December 2020) has not yet been brought 
to the Pension Fund Committee for review and is being provided alongside the 
other key documents in this report for review as part of this RI update. This policy 
document was prepared by LPPI in response to EU Legislation SRD II, as 
adapted by the FCA for UK asset managers, however, SRD II is not yet a 
requirement under the LGPS investment regs and is provided for information 
purposes only in line with best practice, to provide context to the shareholder 
voting policy. Providing additional Responsible Investment policy documents that 
are not yet required under LGPS investment regulations demonstrates the 
Fund’s commitment to RI and good governance. LPPI’s shareholder 
engagement policy can be found at Appendix 4. 

2.7 Since the last review of LPPI’s shareholder voting policy in March 2021, there 
have been no material changes. However, LPPI have since published 

126



shareholder voting guidelines (August 2021) which complements the voting 
policy document. Both the policy and the guidelines are appended to this report 
for review and comment (Appendix 5 & 6).  

2.8 The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016 require Fund’s to set out their “policy on the exercise 
of their rights (including voting rights) attaching to investments” within the 
Investment Strategy Statement (ISS). The latest revision of the ISS (March 2
[...]
nsion 
providers and pension schemes to comply with their dashboards compulsion duties. It 
is anticipated the Pensions Dashboards Programme (PDP) will publish further detailed 
instructions on how a scheme administrator must operate with the dashboards 
ecosystem. 
 
Officers recognise it is important not to wait for all this consultation and guidance.  
Almost every aspect of administering a pension scheme is easier to achieve if data is 
actively managed and incorporates both Common and Scheme Specific data activities, 
an area officers have successfully improved over the last three years.  
 
Officers acknowledge Pensions Dashboards, if done well, could be a game changer in 
getting individuals to better engage with their pensions and a better efficiency of 
pension scheme management.  Officers understand the Pensions Dashboard will go 
live during 2023 and officers will provide further details to Members in due course.  

 
2.3 Overseas Pension Payments 
 

During March 2022 officers worked together with the Pension Fund’s current overseas 
payment provider, Western Union (WU), resulting in the issue of a “Pre-Existence 
Letter” to 168 pensioner and dependant scheme members (“the payee”) who receive 
their monthly pension payment to an account in the country and currency of their 
residence.  
 
The Pension Fund currently pays in the region of £782,000 of annual pension payments 
to overseas accounts using the services of WU.  In an effort to detect and prevent any 
fraudulent payments this project will require the payee to present themselves in person 
at their nearest local WU Bureau Station together with a form of photographic 
identification. 
 
The “Pre-existence Letter” set out to the payee the reasons for the project being 
undertaken and to make them aware a further letter will follow during week 
commencing Monday, 18 April 2022 and confirming the nearest local WU Bureau 
Station to their address. 

211

https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6a6173338a02e6083912cd7c6&id=6eb209d152&e=4bedc8e0c8
https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6a6173338a02e6083912cd7c6&id=6eb209d152&e=4bedc8e0c8
https://pasa-uk.us14.list-manage.com/track/click?u=6a6173338a02e6083912cd7c6&id=ca1fc64e85&e=4bedc8e0c8


 

11 

 

 
The project described will run alongside a nil cost exercise, checking the live status of 
payees who reside overseas but choose to have their monthly pension paid to a UK 
account.  The Pension Fund currently pays approximately £822,500 of annual pension 
to this type of payee. 
 
Officers understand the monthly pension payment is a key part of the payee’s quality 
of life and will therefore always take careful and considered action before suspending 
the monthly pension payments of those payees who do not provide photographic 
identification. 

 
2.4 Year End 2022 
  

Officers are pleased to report all year end processes remain on target to be completed 
by no later than the statutory deadline of 31 August 2022.  Details in respect of Active 
Contributors, Deferred Pensioners and In Payment Pensioner and Dependant scheme 
members is shown below: 
 

o Active Scheme Members 
During week commencing 7 February 2022 officers contacted, by e-mail, 108 
scheme employers not yet onboarded to use i-connect Software.  The e-mail 
attached “Scheme Employer Guidance Notes” setting out how an 
accompanying “Year End File Template” needed to be completed and returned 
to the Pension Fund by no later than 30 April 2022.  This deadline was met by 
92 scheme employers with the remaining 16 scheme employers still 
outstanding. 

 
For those scheme employers onboarded to use i-connect Software, officers 
began the Year End process immediately following receipt of March 2022 i-
connect file submission. 
 
Annual Benefit Statements (ABS) began to be made available as soon as each 
scheme employers’ Year End reconciliation was complete, with the first ABS 
being made available through the ‘my pension ONLINE’ f

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 4 JULY 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Julian Sharpe (Chairman), Shamsul Shelim, Simon Bond, and 
David Coppinger 
 
Also in attendance:   Cllr W Da Costa, Cllr Dennis, Cllr Baldwin, Cllr Gee, Mr Cross,  
Aiofinn Devitt and Andrew Harrison. 
 
Officers:   Damien Pantling, David Cook, Rebecca Oates, Andrew Vallance, Phil 
Boynton,  
 
APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Hilton, Cllr Coppinger joined as a substitute.  Cllr 
W Da Costa joined on line as a none voting member of the committee.  
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
MINUTES  
 
The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2022 were approved as a true and 
correct record.  
  
The Head of the Pension Fund informed that the Fund’s investment performance over the past 
year had been ranked in the 5th percentile of the PIRC results with a 12.5% return.   
 
RISK REPORTING  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the latest risk register. 
  
The Head of the Pension Fund informed that the risk register was kept under constant review 
and shall be presented to the Committee quarterly, however, key  
changes from the last Committee meeting were shown in section 2.2 of the report. 
  
The Funds risk management policy had last approved on 12 November 2018, an updated 
version was set out in appendix 2 and sets out all of the changes and provides guidance on 
their implementation in one clear single document for future reference. 
  
Cllr bond mentioned risk PENO20 and asked that as each transfer was individually calculated 
why was this a risk.  He was informed that the risk was around the Funds cash flow. 
  
Resolved unanimously:  that  the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and;  
  

i) Approves the updated risk register including any changes since the last 
approval date, putting forward any suggested amendments as may be 
necessary;  
  
ii) Approves the updated risk management policy;  
  
iii) Approves publication of the updated risk register and risk policy on the 
Pension Fund website.  



  
  
  
 
STATUTORY POLICIES  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the review of statutory policies.   
  
The Head of the Pension Fund informed that there were two statutory policies for review. 
  
The Deferred Debt Agreement and Debt Spreading Agreement Policies were there had been 
no major changes against the existing policy and the; 
  
Employer Contribution Review Policy where again there had been no significant changes. 
  
The revised policies were appended to the report and it was recommended that they be 
reviewed by the Committee every three years unless there are major changes required.  It 
was noted that all statutory policies had now been reviewed by the Committee. 
  
Cllr Da Costa said that due to the underfunding it may be best to review employee 
contributions each year.  He was informed that this was reviewed every three year with the 
triennial review and as the policy did not set contribution levels there would be little value in 
doing an annual review.  
  
Mr Cross said that he agreed that there was no need to review more then every three years 
and if required the Pension Board could look at the policies. 
  
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and;  
  

i) Approves the updated policies set out in the Appendices to this report; and  
  
ii) Approves publication of the policies on the Pension Fund website.  

  
 
GOOD GOVERNANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the review of three separate non-statutory 
policies. 
  
The Head of the Pension Fund informed that the report dealt with three separate non-statutory 
policies that were to be reviewed by the Pension Fund Committee at regular intervals in line 
with best practice.   
  
The policies were ensuring that the Fund had a policy around assessing and reporting 
breaches of the law to the Pensions Regulator, a service level agreement between the Fund 
and the Administering Authority and a training policy and log in place enables the Fund to be 
managed effectively. 
  
Cllr W Da Costa said that it was important that we had clarity and confidence in reporting 
breaches of the law.  With regards to the SLA he said that we needed assurances in the 
quality of staff and that they were all trained and capable, greater visibility was required. 
  
The Committee were informed that the Pension Fund staff were employed by RBWM and staff 
structures were available, all staff were appropriately qualified and experienced to fulfill their 
roles.   
  
Mr Cross asked if Committee substitutes had to be trained and Cllr Bond agreed that 
Committee members should be trained, advisory members and also substitutes.   



  
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report and;  
  

i) Approves the revised policy on reporting breaches of the law;  
  
ii) Approves the revised Service Level Agreement between the RCBPF and 
RBWM;  
  
iii) Approves the revised 2022/23 training plan;  
  
iv) Reviews the 2021/22 training log for accuracy, identifying any training gaps if 
applicable.  

  
 
RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the quarterly update on the Fund’s 
responsible investment activities. 
  
The Head of the Pension Fund said that whilst responsible investing and ESG had always 
been guiding principles in the Fund’s investment strategy, the decision to pool funds with LPPI 
from 2018 enabled more active monitoring and consolidation of its responsible investment 
outcomes.  Feedback from the last report before the Committee had been included with this 
report.  
  
As detailed in the Fund’s Responsible Investment policy the Fund considered engagement to 
be a route for exerting a positive influence over investee companies and encouraging 
responsible corporate behavior.  The Fund had appointed an engagement partner to ensure 
active engagement with companies across its credit and equity portfolios, seeking to improve 
a company’s behavior on ESG.  The Fund relied upon LPPI’s engagement policy. 
  
A responsible investment task and finish group had been established with their terms of 
reference approved in April 2022 and a report was due back in September 2022.  
  
It was noted that things were moving in the right direction and was pleasing to see that more 
information was now available in the public domain.  
  
Resolved unanimously:  that the Pension Fund Committee notes the report; 
  

i) Acknowledges the Fund’s RI dashboard, RI report, active engagement report 
and achievement of associated outcomes, and;  
  
ii) Acknowledges LPPI’s latest shareholder voting policy, updated voting 
guidelines and engagement policy.  

  
 
ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the report regarding the administration of the Pension Fund for the 
period 1 January 2022 to 31 March 2022. 
  
The Pension Administration Manager informed that this was the quarterly report and 
highlighted the following points: 
  

         Table 1A,  i-Connect users.  Only one authority did not meet the 100% transfer of data 
within the 4 days SLA.  Since last reported 2 more scheme employers had stated using 
the system.   

         Team Key performance indicators all remained on target. 



         Special Projects – Overseas Payments.  During March 2022 officers worked together 
with the Pension Fund’s current overseas payment provider, Western Union, resulting 
in the issue of a pre-existence Letter to 168 pensioner and dependent scheme 
members who receive their monthly pension payment to an account in the country and 
currency of their residence.  There had been little resistance and regular updates were 
provided. 

         Year End 2022.  Officers are pleased to report all year end processes remain on 
target to be completed by no later than the statutory deadline of 31 August 2022. 

  
Cllr W Da Costa mentioned that it was important to show that our contractors were 
professional trained and competent, he also said it would be useful to show in the report any 
areas of concern.  He was remined that this report dealt with the administrating authorities 
performance who were RBWM employees.   
  
Resolved unanimously:  that Committee notes the report and; 
  

i) Notes all areas of governance and administration as reported; and  
  
ii) Notes all key performance indicators.  

  
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.40 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


